Barwndan

HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHINE

BEMRBRHE-YN
BEMSHE-YN

PARTS LIST

MODEL

BARUDAN CO LTD.

lNOMIYA-CITY- AICHI-PREF
AAAAA



HIGH SPEED AUTOMATIC EMBROIDERY MACHIN
BEMRHE-YN - BEMSHE-YN
PARTS LIST

CONTENTS

ITEM Nao Page No

BEMRHE— YN }

BEMSHE— YN
Table * Frame a’ssy .......................................................................................
Table lifter mechanism I (Master machine) rererecserererererimieiiiiiieiiniieiiiiaa,
Table |ifter mechanism I (Sub machine) .........................................................
Bed a’ssy ...................................................................................................
Take up lever @ ssy I  soreereresrrserrimn
Take Up lever @ SSy I srerresrersorrormom
Needle bar @ SSy I srevrerrersermerommom
Needle bar @ ssy II sreresresesrsrmsemmmrr s
JUMD @' SSY  rrvrererrerrrm e e
Thread guide MEChANTSM  =+x=+rresrermrmerr et e e
Drive @ SSy I  srrererrerermmmnm i e e
Drive @ SSY I rerereresereerermnm e e e e
Color change mechanism I  sreeresesrerrmmm i e
Color change mechanism I  sreeeererereremmmm e e st e
Pantograph drive mechanism (Ve H-Direction) rerereseesssereroiimiieriiriiiireesiannes
Pantograph drive mechanism (Ve H-Direction) rerereserseseserantimiiiiiiiineinnininnes
Pantograph drive mechanism (H-Direction) ...................................................
Pantograph drive mechanism (H—Direction) ...................................................
Pantograph drive mechanism (V—Direction) ...................................................
Pantograph drive mechanism (V-Direction) ...................................................
Pantograph drive mechanism (V—Direction) ...................................................
Control system <BEMRHE-YND:-+-xt-rrererrermameammmmmntin et s e
Control system <BEMSHE=YND«rrrerrrerseraarmeammmnmimuiiiiiieiiii ittt s e e
Opt | 1o s TR T T e Py P P PP P PP P PP PP PP PP R
Thread cutting mechanism T sresreseesrerearmmm
Thread cutting mechanism II =r-rrer=srresrermrr e e e
Thread cutting mechanism [ se-reereeseereerememmmm e
Thread cutting drive MEChaniSm «rerrerrrrrrecrm e
Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium) .............................................

DEX =+ e ree e mesnarar et e R R te et ra e taaraareaeeteaaeastataararas

Machine layout [

SESESESESESESESESES E-R-ES RN NS ISR OGRS NONOROROR SRS
SES<=2EH—

=

BN O 0 AN O OO AN OO DA NO DO BN O ODAEANOODN






R

)

BEMRHE — YN
BEMSHE — YN

Machine layout [

BEMRHE-YN
BEMSHE-YN




Table * Frame a’ ssy (BEMSHE-YN-10)—

)




(D Table * Frame a’ ssy

(BEMSHE-YN-10)

ITEM

LIST N

DESCRIPTION

QTY

REMARK

—

1KHS$1052052045H

Shelf board (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X520/520)

1

1AHS1052052045H

Frame (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X520/520)

HS140170

Table support (300L)

HS140140

Table support (380L)

[xL N B AN

HS140160

Table support (605L)

HS140150

Table support (1500L)

HS140680

Table support (Front) (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X520/520)

HS140290

Table support [1] R

HS140010

Table support (310L)

S @ ([0 |3 ([ || | | N

15H810520520K

Upper shaft cover set (MSHE-10, P520/520)

—
—

1EHS1052052045H

Bridge (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450x520/520)

1BHS1052052045H

Table (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X 520/520)

HS140690

Table support (Rear) (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450X 520/520)

HP321110

Lower shaft connecting coupling cover

HB310180

Bridge cover

HP120030

Base plate (200x200Xt1)

HS510000

Position corder cover (BEMSHE)

Hex, bolt M20X%65

HP140170

Table support bolt

[eun
O | W [0 |3 ||| |w |

HP51232090

Controller fixing stay

—

HP14013045

Table support R (Front) (360L) (MSHE)

HP130020

Bridge support

Hex, socket bolt M8x20

Hex, socket bolt M8x30

Hex, socket bolt MI10 x40

(=~ B2 B YN U I )

Truss screw M5X10

Flush screw M4Xx8

Nut () M4

Hex, socket bolt MI10Xx30

O o oo |~

Flush wood screw 5.1X25

p—

Hex, nut 3/8

Hex, socket bolt M8x25

HB130040

Bridge support base (Center)

HB13001180

Bridge support (Center) for H stroke 800

HS140540

Table support [1] L

Hex, socket bolt M8X70

Hex, nut M8

HP140111

Table support (310L)

HP14012°0

Table support bracket

%WWMMW&WWWWMNNNNNNMNN

Sl ([0 | =N (oo |ot [ | |

HS140560

Table support fixing bracket

838

(IC)11. 100




@ Table + Frame a ssy (BEMSHE-YN-12)




@ Table « Frame a' ssy

(BEMSHE-YN-12)

ITEM

LIST N

DESCRIPTI1I ON

QTY

REMARK

1KHS1252052045H

Shelf board (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450X 520/520)

1

1AHS51252052045H

Frame (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450X%520/520)

HS140170

Table support (300L)

HS140140

Table support (380L)

HS140160

Table support (605L)

[2 I I ST I

HS140150

Table support (1500L)

—

-1 ||| &~ W N

HS140590

Table support (Front) (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450x520/520)

—

HS140290

Table support [1] R

HS140010

Table support (310L)

[ S I o]

o | © | o

1SHS§12520520K

Upper shaft cover set (MSHE-12, P520/520)

1EHS1252052045H

Bridge (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450X%520/520)

1BHS51252052045H

Table (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450x520/520)

HS140580

Table support (Rear) (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450%520/520)

HP32111

Lower shaft connecting coupling cover

HS13 1

Bridge cover

Base plate (200Xx200Xtl)

o o | o
w
o o | o | @

0
HP120
HS510

Position corder cover (BEMSHE)

Hex, bolt M20X65

HP140170

Table support bolt

S W ([ ||| | &= | | DN

HP512320

Controller fixing stay

bt

HP14013045

Table support R (Front) (360L) (MSHE)

HP130020

Bridge support

Hex, socket bolt M8X20

DN | DN (D[N | N

Hex, socket bolt M8Xx30

[y}

Hex, socket bolt M10X40

Truss screw M5X10

Flush screw M4X8

Nut (C) M4

Hex, socket bolt M10 Xx30

S | O [0 | 2| [ | &= | | DD

Flush wood screw 5.1X25

—_

Hex, nut 3/8

Hex, socket bolt M8Xx25

HS130000

Bridge support base (Center)

HP1401260

Table support bracket

HP140111

Table support (310L)

(=~ 52 B I = B VU N V]

HS140540

Table support [1] 1L

-

Hex, socket bolt M8X70

Hex, nut M8

QL | W [wW | w|w|wiiw|lw |w|w|[Md|MND | o |

HS140560

Table support fixing bracket

104

(IC)11. 100




@ Table lifter mechanism I (Master machine)




2 Table lifter mechanism

I (Master machine)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTION Q7Y REMARK
1 | HS140960 |Lifter connecting base 1
2| HS140980 |Lifter connecting stay (L) 1
3 |HS140970 |Lifter connecting stay (R) 1
4 |HS140900 |Center shaft 1
5 | HS140820 {Worm cover 1
6 |HS 140930 |Pinion gear a’ssy (Master) 1
7T/HS140890 | Worm wheel 1
8§ |[HS140800 |Worm shaft 1
9| HS140840 |Worm side cover No2 1
10 {HS140830 |Worm side cover Nal 1
11| HS140810 |Worm case 1
12 |HS140700 |Lifter (Master) 1
13| HS140870 |Side cover 1
14| HS140720 |Slit collar 1
15| HS141000 |Lifter connecting shaft 12-P520(25-5500) 1
HS 141020 |Lifter connecting shaft 10-P520(25-4500) 1
16| HS140880 |Lifter auxiliary spring 1
17|HS140860 | Washer 1
18 | HS140770 |Auxiliary spring case 1
19 | HS140730 |Clamp bolt 1
20 Crosscut parallel key 7X7X25 2
21|HS14085 Handle 1
22 |HS140990 |Lifter connecting shaft coupling 2
2.3 Hex, socket bolt M8x20
24 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx20
25 Hex, socket bolt M5X12
26 Hex, socket bolt M10Xx25
27 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx25
28 Hex, socket bolt M8x35

(IC)11.100




® Table lifter mechanism II (Sub machine)—

10

12—




@ Table lifter mechanism II (Sub machine)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTIHION QTY REMARK
1 {HS140960 |Lifter connecting base 2 | YN—12:-3
21 HS140980 |Lifter connecting stay (L) 2 | YN—12---3
3{HS140970 |Lifter connecting stay (R) 2 | YN—12---3
4 |'HS140900 |Center shaft 2 | YN—12---3
51HS140780 |Pinion gear a’ssy (Sub) 2 | YN—12---3
6 |HS140710 |Lifter (Sab) 2 | YN—12---3
T{HS140870 |Side cover 4 |YN—12---6
8§ {HS140720 [Slit collar 2 |YN—12---3
9 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx25

10 | HS140880 |Lifter auxiliary spring 2 [YN—12---3

11| HS140860 |Washer 2 |YN—12---3

12 | HS140770 |Auxiliary spring case 2 | YN—12-+-3

13| HS140730 |Clamp bolt 2 | IN—12--- 3

14 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx35

15| HS140850 |Handle 2 | YN—12-- 3

16 Hex, socket bolt M6X20

17 Hex, socket bolt M10X25

(Ieyit. 1oc




@ Bed a’ ssy—




@Bed a’ ssy

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
1 {HS210020 |Lower shaft HXx 1
2| HP2206 80 |Lower shaft collar Hx 1
3| KF220230 |Lower shaft metal (Front) Hx1
4 |KF220220 |Lower shaft metal (Rear) Hx 1
5 |THP220712|Lowcr shaft gear (S) Hx1
6 | KL220140|0il felt C (5x25%20) HXx3
7T|HS210040 |Bed cover HX1
8 |HS210011 {Barrel bed HXx1
9 |HP321082]Lower connecting gear (L) Hx 1

10  HP321090 |Lower shaft collar HX1

11]A9011111 |Needle bearing (TLA-2012Z) Hx2

12 {MA2501 31 |Throat plate HX1

13| KC220650 |Rotating hook bobbin case holder position bracket Hx1

14 KF220240 |Verlical shaft metal (Upper) Hx1

15 HB220010 |Rotating hook HSM-A(M2QTS) HXx1

16  KF220421 |Bobbin HSM(DBM) HX1

17| KF220302 |Bobbin case BC-DBM (Z2)-NBL5 HX1

18| KC250482 |Barrel bed cover push spring HXx 1

19 HS210030 |Barrel bed cover HX1

20| A9012027 |Butterfly nut (TH-TM-72) Hx1

21 Hex, socket bolt M4X5

22 Hex, socket bolt M5X6

23|A9012007/Screw (SM11,764 40Xx10) Cylinder Hx1

‘24 |KF250900 |Throat set screw (SM11,764 40XT7) HX 6

25 Screw (SM11.764 40X5)

26 Screw (SM11,764 40Xx4)

217 Pan screw M3x6

281 KL220120|0il felt A Hx3

29 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx25

30 | HB320030 |Rotating hook shaft connecting bearing housing(middle) 1

31 [A901010T1 |Thrust bearing (WS81104) 1

32[A9010100 |Thrust bearing (AXK1104) 1

33[A9010102 |Thrust bearing (GS81104) 1

34 |HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 1

35 |HP321710 |Encoder driving gear Nel 1

36 |HP321720 |Encoder driving gear Na2 1

37|HP331922 |Encoder support 1

38 | KN511020 |Position corder (for machine 051) 1

39 Hex, socket set screw M5X6

40 Hex, socket bolt M5Xx18

41 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx18

42 Hex, socket set screw M4X8

43 A9014059 [Grommet MG (MG-1) HX1

(IC)11. 100




® Take up lever a ssy I

MODEL




& Take up 'ever a ssy

1

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY R EMARK
" 1 ]HT230100 |Take up lever driving lever Hx1
2 1HT23009 0 | Take up lever driving roller HX1
31 HT230100 |Take up lever driving roller shaft HXx 1
4 |HB2306 20 |Flush screw HXx3
5 | HB230111 |Take up lever driving lever metal Hx1
6 | KF230500 |Take up lever roller a’ ssy Hx |
7| HB230080 |Washer for cam (2) Hx1
8 |HB230070 |Washer for cam (1) Hx1
9 |THB23006 2 | Take up lever cam H 6 HX 1 | For small bobbin
HB230493 |Take up lever can J 1 B HX 1 | For middle bobbin
10  HB230051 |Take up lever cam base HXx 1
11 {HB230020 |Needle bar crank rod Hx1
12 |HB230340 |Needle roller (8 Q—K38x41x8.8) Hx1
13| HB2300 11 |Take up lever driving cam (eccentric 9.2) Hx 1
14 HB23003O0 |Bearing case HX 1
15|A9010017 |Bearing (6 004Z7Z) Hx 1
16 | A9012163 ]| C-Ring ¢42 Hx1
17 HB210010 |Arm Hx1
18 | HB230091 |Take up lever driving lever fixed pin HXx1
19 {HB230040 |Needle bar driving cam set collar HXx1
20 | HB230800 |Take up lever driving lever fixed pin set collar HXx 1
21 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 8
22 Hex, socket bolt M5 X18
23 Hex, socket bolt M4 X15
24 Disk spring 8
25 Hex, socket bolt M8 X25
26 Hex, nut 7/32
21 Hex, socket set screw M4 x4 (With adhesion) HX 1
28 Hex, socket set screw M5 X10
29 Hex, socket set screw M4 X8
30 |HB230650 |Screw (With adhesion) Hx1
31 | HT230210 |Take up lever driving lever a’ ssy Hx1
32 | HB2306 81 |Take up levereNeedle bar drive a’ssy (Small bobbin) HX 1 | For small bobbin
HB2306 91 |Take up levereNeedle bar drive a’ssy (Middle bobbin) HX1 | For middle bobbin
33| HB230710 |Needle bar driving cam a’ ssy Hx 1

(IC)11. 100




® Take up lever a'ssy I—

~

|

e

J I ) ) ))

zZ
> >

wuw
LI
o
==
ww
mo

MODEL




® Take up lever a' ssy II

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY REMARK
1 |HTZ240000 |Thread guide plate Hx1
2{HB240151 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Upper) Hx1
3 | HT 230020 |Take up fixing bracket Hx1
4 | A9011152 |Thrust needle bearing (WS 152 8) HXx1
5| A9011021 |Thrust bearing NTB—152 8 Hx1
6 | HB230150 |Driving shaft upper metal HXx1
7T{HB230481 |Driving shaft Hx1
8  HT230030 |Take up lever guide HXx1
9| HT230070 |Take up lever base HXx9

10 |HT230170 |Take up lever (a’ssy) Bridge HX9

11 HT230080 |Take up lever shaft HX9

12 | HB2307050 | Take up lever thread guide HXx9

13|HB240161 |Thread guide fixing shaft (Lower) HXx 2

14 HT240010 |Thread hanger HXx1

15 Hex, socket bolt M4 X 6 (With washer) Hx1

16 Hex, socket bolt M3 X14

17 Hex, socket set screw M4 x5 (C.P)

18 Hex, socket set screw M3 X 4 (With adhesion)

19 Hex, socket bolt M4 X6

(IC)11.100




@ Needle bar a ssy IT-

36

@K
o~

-« W)

40

39

.\ |

20

—

~

42




@ Needle bar a ssy I

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 Turret plate a’ssy HXx 1
2|HT2301 30 |Needle bar cap HX9
3  HB230190 |Lock lever shaft HXx1
4 | KF230640 |Lock connecting bar clamp HX1
5 KC330410 |Lock connecting rod L =2000 3
6 | A9012053 |Hex, socket set screw M6X0.7x 8 Hx2
T|{HT230190 |Needle bar a’ssy HXx9
8 |HT230250 |Needle bar spring (Upper) Hx?9
9 |HT2301 41 |Pressure foot HX?9

10 [ KF230910|0-Ring (Large) HX9

11 |HT230120 |Washer 2.4 Hx9

12 | KF230230 |Needle clamp HX?9

13| KF230250 |Needle (DBK5 —11) HXx9

14 KF230240 |Needle clamp screw (SM9/64) HXx9

15| HT230000 [Turret plate HXx1

16 |HT230110 |Turret plate oil pad HXx1

17|A9014055 | O-Ring (1AS—17) HX18

18  HT23006 1 |Needle bar spring (Lower) HXx9

19 A9012291 |Parallel pin ¢ 5HTX14L HXx1

20 |HB230170 (Driving shaft fixing plate HXx1

21 [A9011023 | Thrust bearing outer (G S1528) Hx 2

22| A9011021 |Thrust bearing (NT B —1528) HXx 2

23 A9011022 | Thrust washer (AS—1528) HXx1

24| HB230140 |Driving shaft lower metal HX1

251 HT230180 |Turret plate joint pin HXx1

26 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx 4

27 Hex, socket button bolt M4X 5

28 | KF330381 |Lock bar hand grip 4

29 | HB230180 |Lock lever bracket HX 1

30| KL230280 |Lock lever (With roller) HX 1

31 | KF230661 |Lock lever spring HX'1

32| KF2306T70 |Lock lever spring pin HX1

33 Hex, socket bolt M8 <18

3 4 Hex, socket set screw M6X 5

35 Hex, socket set screw M4X 6

36 Hex, socket set screw M5 X5

317 Hex, nut M4 (II)

38 Hex, socket bolt M3X 8

39 Hex, socket bolt M3x12 (With adhesion) Hx1

40 Hex, socket bolt M4x12 (With adhesion) Hx1

41 | HT230151 |Needle bar guide HX1

42 | HT230041 |Needle bar HX1

43 | HT230051 |Cloth winder stop latch set clamp Hx 1

44 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx 4 Hx9

(IC)11. 100




Needle bar a' ssy II

LLI L

MODEL




® Needle bar a' ssy II

(H=Head Q' TY)

I TEM LIST N DESCRI!I PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 |HB230701 [Needle bar drive lever a’ ssy HX 1
2 | HB230271 |Needle bar drive lever fixed pin set collar HXx1
3| HB230261 |Needle bar drive lever connecting pin Hx1
4 |HB230241 |Needle bar driving lever Hx1
5 | HB230350 |Out side collar (OR11X14X10x2Px2) Hx2
6 {HB230360 |Needle rollar (8Q-K8x11x10) Hx2
7T|HB230281 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin collar HX1
8 | HB230251 |Needle bar driving lever fixed pin Hx1
91 HB230220 |Needle bar driving pin (B) Hx 1
10]A9012164 |Thrust washer (R-TW0815) HXx1
11 |{HB230160 |Driving shaft set collar HXx 1
12 HB230231 |Needle bar driving block HX 1
13 | HB23020.0|Needle bar driving link Hx1
14| HB230210 |Needle bar driving pin (A) HX1
15| HB230372 |Needle bar driver fixing base Hx1
16 | HB230414 |Needle bar driver stopper Hx1
17| HB230420 |Needle bar driver stopper set collar Hx1
18 | HT230201 |Needle bar driver a’ ssy HX 1
19 |{HB230383 |Needle bar driver Hx1
201A9012190 |DU Bush (MB0O606DU) HX 1
21 | HB230390 |Needle bar driver fixed pin HXx1
22 HB230401 |Needle bar spring HXx1
23| HB230590 |Screw for return spring Hx1
24 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx12 (with adhesion) Hx1
25 Hex, nut M6
26 Hex, socket set screw M5X10
27 Hex, socket set screw M4x4 (with adhesion) Hx 4
28 Hex, socket bolt M4x10
29 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18
30 Hex, socket set screw M5X5

(I0)11. 100




©® Jump a’ ssy—




© Jump a’ ssy

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON QTY REMARK
" 1 {A9056020 |Rotary solenoid (3ER35-35X3x8x9 L=45) HX1
2| HB240011 |Jump solenoid fixing bracket HX1
3| HB240050 |Eccentric collar (¢11) Hx 1
4 |HB240040 |Stopper eccentric HXx 2
5| HB240330 |Stopper eccentric a’ssy (¢11) HX1
6 | HB2 40310 |Eccentric collar (¢12) HX 1
7T HB240340 |Stopper eccentric a’ssy (¢12) Hx 1
8 HB240020 |Jump solenoid lever HXx1
9 | HB240030 |Jump solenoid lever pin HX1
10 HB230450 |Needle bar stopper fixing bracket HXx1
11 | HB230470 |Needle bar stopper HXx1
12 HB230460 |Needle bar stopper fixing pin HX1
13| HB24006 0 |Cancel bracket HXx1
14 | HB24009 0 |Cancel rod guide HXx1
15 HB2 40080 |Manual cancel pin HXx1
16  HB240110 |Cancel return spring HX1
17/ HB240070 |Cancel rod HXx1
18] A9014051 |0-Ring (P-5) HX1
19 A9012051 |E-Ring ¢6 HX1
20 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8
21 Hex, nut M4
22 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx4 (with adhesion) HX 1
23 Hex, socket bolt M4x12 (with adhesion) Hx 2
2 4 Hex, socket bolt M5X18

(IC)11. 100




Thread guide mechanism—

e




@0 Thread guide mechanism

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1ION QTY REMARK
1 {HT240120 |Tension base case HXx 1
2|HT240130 |Tension base cover Hx1
3| HT240140 | Tension base HX 1
4 |HT240150 |Base HXx9
5 | HT2 40160 |Tension earth plate HXx 1
6 {HT2 40170 |Upper thread detection pin HX9
TIHT240180 | SM—Nut Hx9
8 No. Label HX1
9 |HT24002 Second thread guide plate (YN) Hx 1

10 [HT240060 |First thread guide (YN) HXx3

11 Hex, socket flange bolt M6x20

12 | EBYO0O11 DO |4619 Head board HXx1

13| HB240300 |Tension base bracket {Bridge (MSH)) Hx1

14| HT240320 |Dial type tension unit complete (YN) Hx9

15 HT240210 |Upper thread guid fixing case Hx1

16 | HT240220 |Upper thread guid fixing cover Hx 1

17| HT240230 |Upper thread guid fixing base Hx1

18 | HT240240 |Blind cap Hx1

19 |HTZ2 40330 |Thread guide for upper tension HXx?9

20 Tapping truss screw M4X10

21 | HB240200 |Sewing head cover (A) Hx1

22 |HB240210 |Sewing head cover (B) Hx 1

23 |HB240220 |Sewing head cover (C) HX1

24 Tapping screw M4X10 HX1

25 |HB240231 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (A) HXx1

26 |HB240241 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (B) Hx 1

27 |HB240250 |Sewing head cover fixing bracket (C) Hx 1

28 Tapping pan screw M3Xx 8

29 Hex, socket set screw M4Xx12

30 Pan screw M3X 6

31 Hex, socket bolt with washer M5X10

32 Tapping screw I M3X12

33 Hex, socket bolt M4x 6 (With washer)

34 Truss screw M4X10

35 Hex, socket flange bolt M4X12

(1€)11. 100




@ Drive a ssy [—

- _
™ /7/'//
~
... BEMRHE-YN_
v BEMSHE-YN




@Drive a ssy I

ITEM LIST N DESCRI!IPTI ON QTY REMARK
" 1 |HS310050 |Gear box (L) (MSHE-YS) 1
2|HB1300 20 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 1
HB130030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=0.5 1
3| A9011035 |Bearing unit UCFL 204 1
4 |HH3 20550 |Upper shaft connecting coupling 1
5 | KC320820 |Connecting shaft ¢15 1
6 |HB3 10160 |Gear box front cover 1
7T|HS310020 |Idler base (BEMSHE-YS) 1
8 |HS3100 30 | Idler shaft (BEMSHE-YS) 1
9 |HS310010 | Idler timing pulley (BEMSHE-YS) 1
10 | HP310150 | Idler shaft 1
11| HB310080 |Idler pulley ¢65 1
1 A901206 8 |C-Ring (For shaft #15) 2
1 HB310040 |Gear box cover (L) 1
HS310100 |Gear box cover (L) 1 | MSHE-12, 450X520
14 |HB3101T70 |Gear box cover (L) service cover 1
15]A9012166 |Knob bolt (KT-B) M5X10 1
16 | HB31020O0 |Handle PH 140 1
17 HB310191 |Handle cover ‘ 1
18| HB310110 |Bearing unit (For upper shaft) 1
19 A9011040 |Bearing (RB-204) 1
20 |HB310070 |Timing pulley (8M-23) 1
21 |HB310051 |Upper shaft (Gear box L) 1
22 |HB310260 |Key 6X6Xx30 1
23| HS310060 |Timing bolt (250-S8N-1440) 1
24 Hex, socket bolt M12Xx40
25 Hex, bolt M5XG60
26 Hex, socket bolt M10X30
217 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx20
28 Truss screw M5X10
29 Hex, socket bolt M5X10
30 Hex, socket bolt M10X45
31 Hex, socket set screw M6Xx6
32 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx15 Key side
Hex, socket bolt M6Xx20
33 Hex, socket flange bolt M8X25

(IC)11. 100




@ Drive a ssy II—




@Drive a ssy II

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT I ON QoTY REMARK
1 {HB3 10120 |Bearing unit (For lower shaft) 2
2 HS310000 |Bearing unit fixing spacer (BEMSHE-YS) 2
3 HB310150 |Angle gauge 1
41A9011040 |Bearing support (RB-204) 2
5| KN313670 |Angle label A 1
6 ] KN31000O |Driving pulley ¢152.2 1
7|HB310070 |Timing pulley (8M-23) 1
8| HB310220 |Key 6x6x83 1
9| HB31006 0 |Lower shaft (Gear box L) 1

10| HP321100 |Lower shaft connecting coupling 1

11| HS310070 |Driving pulley cover (BEMSHE-YS) 1

12 HS310080 |Pulley cover strut 2

13| HB310210 |Cover (Motor section) 1

14]A9020203 |Belt (4PK 1160) 1

15[ KN310010 |Motor pulley ¢48.6 1

16 | KN315110 |Motor (IK-FBKB-4P-0.55KW VF3200V) 1

17|HU315290 |Key 6x6x32 1

18 HP310220 |Motor base R-05 1

19| KC320820 |Connecting shaft ¢15 1

20 Hex, socket set screw M6X6

21 Truss screw M3Xx5

22 Hex, socket bolt M6x20

23 Truss screw M5X10

24 Hex, bolt M8X35

25 Hex, bolt M8Xx25

26 Hex, socket bolt M6x12 Key side

Hex, socket bolt M6Xx18

217 Hex, socket bolt M8X55

(IC)11. 100




@ Color change mechanism

[—




@ Color change mechanism 1

ITEM LIST N DESCRI PTI{ ON QTY REMARK
1 | HB330140 |Color change box upper cover 1
2| KC330280 |Color change confirmation lever 1
3 KC330170 |Sensorium plate collar 1
4 |EBYO1120 {3760 Color change board 1
5| HB3300 20 |Color change board base 1
6 |HB330170 |Geard motor shaft (6RH) 1
7T|HB330130 |Miter bevel gear 2
8 A9010001 |Bearing (6000ZZ) 3
9 |HB330110 |Needle turning shaft 1

10| HB330221 (Setcollar 1

11 | HB330211 |Spacer 3

12| HB330010 |Color change box 1

13 HB330200 |Bearing fixing (2) 1

14 {HB330190 |Bearing fixing (1) 1

15 {HB330150 |Color change box front cover 1

16 Hex, socket bolt M6X25

17 Truss screw M4x8

138 Hex, socket bolt M5X18

19 Truss screw M3Xx20

20 Hex, nut M5

21 Hex, socket set screw M5x8 (with adhesion) 2

22 Hex, socket set screw M4 x5

23 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx12

24 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx8

(IC)11. 100




Color change mechanism II—




Color change mechanism II

I TEM LIST N DESCR PT 1 ON QTY REMARK
1 {HB330090 |Lock confirmation lever (Drive plate) 1
2 HB3300T70 |Lock confirmation lever (Drive plate) 1
3| HB330120 |Positing collar 1
4 |HT330000 |Color change plate 1
5 | HB330040 |Color change plate lever 1
6 |KC330310300 | Turret plate connecting rod (L=250) 1
7|A9012001 |Uniball joint (RD4020R) 1
8§ {HP331660 |Joint pin 1
9 {KC330410 {Lock connecting rod L =2000 2

10| HH330770 |Hex, connecting bar 1

11|[KC330420 |Lock connecting rod 1

12 | HP331610 |Hex, connecting bar 1

13 | HP331560 |Lock lever pin 1

141A9012002 |Uniball joint (PR—6) 1

15]A9056011 |Rotary solenoid (6 SR25—-27x 3, 4, 9) 1

16 | HB330060 |Lock solenoid lever 1

17| HB330080 |Link lock lever 1

18|]A9012055 | E-Ring (¢4) 1

19| KF230630 |Lock lever shaft 1

20 | HB330050 |Color change lock lever 1

21 | HB330101 |Lock confirmation lever 1

22 A9012143 |Spering pin ¢ 6 X12 1

23| HP331700 |Lock confirmation lever pin 2

24 | HP331950 |Lock confirmation roller 1

25 HH330670 {Eccentric stopper 1

26 | HH330810 |Geard motor shaft (RM—F6A5PC3—AS—180) 1

27 Hex, nut M38

28 Hex, nut M5

29 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8 (With adhesion) 2

30 Flange nut M5

31 Hex, socket bolt M5 X15

32 Hex, socket bolt M4 X30

33 Hex, nut M5

34 Pan screw M4 X60

35 Hex, socket bolt M5 X10

36 Hex, socket bolt M4 X25

317 Hex, nut M4

(IC)11. 100




@ Pantograph drive mechanism I
(V - H-Direction)




@ Pantograph drive mechanism I

(V+HDirection)

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q7Y REMARK
1 HS460170 |Wood frame for completed 400>430 H X 2 | For needle pitch 520
2| HS460220 |Metal for allot wood frame (L) Hx 1
3|{HS460070 |Metal for allot wood frame (R) Hx 1
4 |HS 460080 |Frame fixing base HX 2
5 | HS460210 |Frame fixing the position pin HX 4
6 | HS46004 0 |Frame slide plate HXx?2
7 Truss screw M4x10
8| HS460030 |Frame fixing spring No 2 HXx2
9| HS 460050 |Frame fixing block HXx14

10| HS4601 10 |Frame fixing stay HX2

11| HS460200 |Fixing specer Hx2

12 |HS730000 |Knurling screw (for pantograph) HXx 4

13 Truss screw M3X5

14 Truss screw M3XT

15 Hex, nut M3

16 Truss screw M3X10

17 Truss screw M3Xx3

(10)11. 100




Pantograph drive mechanismlIl

@®

(V « H-Direction)<YS-10>




Pantograph drive mechanism II

(V « H-Direction) <YS-10>

I TEM LIST M DESCRIPTION QY REMARK
1 | 1GHS1052052045H | Completion fixing frame (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450 x520/520) 1
2 | 1FHS1052052045H | Standerd fixing frame (BEMSHE-YS-10, 450x520/520) 1
3 HS 460000 |Standerd fixing frame bracket (BEMSHE) 10
4 |{HS 460120 |LM Guide (L=600) 6
5| HS 480081 |H-Guide cover (BEMSHE, Stroke 450) 4
6 |HG480001 |V-Guide cover, R (BEMSHE, Stroke 520) 1
T{HS480221 |V-Guide cover, F (BEMSHE, Stroke 520) 1
8 |HP 480120 |Pulse motor connecting shaft holder set 2
9 Flush screw M4X8

10 Nut (C) M4

11 Flush wood screw 5.1X25

12 |HS730000 |Knurling screw (for pantograph)

13 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx8

14 Cap nut M4

15 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx8

16 Cap nut M3

(IC)11. 100




Pantograph drive mechanismIl

(V « H-Direction)<YS-12>




Pantograph drive mechanism II (V +H-Direction) <YS-12>

I TEM LIST N DESCRI1PTI ON QTY REMARK
1 | 1GHS1252052045H | Completion fixing frame (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450%520/520) 1
2 | 1FHS1252052045H | Standerd fixing frame (BEMSHE-YS-12, 450%520/520) 1
3IHS460000 |Standerd fixing frame bracket (BEMSHE) 12
4 |HS 460120 |LM Guide (L=600) 6
5  HS 480081 |H-Guide cover (BEMSHE, Stroke 450) 4
6 |HG480001 |V-Guide cover, R (BEMSHE, Stroke 520) 1
T|HS480221 |V-Guide cover, F (BEMSHE, Stroke 520) 1
8 | HP 480120 |Pulse motor connecting shaft holder set 2
9 Flush screw M4Xx8

10 Nut (€) M4

11 Flush wood screw 5.1X25

12| HST730000 |Knurling screw (for pantograph)

13 Hex, socket bolt M4X8

14 Hex, nut M4

15 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx8

16 Cap nut M3

(IC)11. 100




WM @ Pantograph drive mechanism 1 (H-Direction)
B h




(D Pantograph drive mechanism II

(H—Direction)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI1I ON QTY REMARK
1 HS 480072 |H-Guide rail base (Stroke 450) 4
2| HP482910 |H-Guide rail (L=1060) 8
3 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx8
4 |HP 482880 |H-Roller base (Front) 4
5| HS 480030 |Slide bearing pin (BEMSHE) 4
6 |HS 480040 |Roller pin F (BEMSHE) 1
7 Hex, nut M5
8 |HP4601 21 [H-Pantograph stop plate (Front) 4
9 HP 460170 |Pantograph stop pin 4
10[{A9012126 |KB bush (KBB-0406-D) 4
11 | HP460160 |Pantograph stop collar 4
12 [A9012127 |E-Ring (63) 4
13 Cap nut M4
14 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx10
15 Flush screw M4Xx8
16 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx15
17 Flush wood screw 5.1X25
18] HS460130 {Slide bearing (H Front) 4
19 | HP 482840 |Roller 60622 12
20| HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 3
21 | HH481900 |Pulse motor (4M) 2
22| HH481911 |H-Pulse motor bracket 1
23 HH4819 40 |Pulse motor bracket cover 1 | MSHE-12 450520
24 Hex, socket bolt M8X30
25 Hex, socket bolt M6X25
26 Hex, socket bolt M5X%18
21 Hex, nut M8
28 Truss screw M8Xx12
29 H-Pulse motor coupling shaft 2

(IC)11. 100




@® Pantograph drive mechanism IV (H-Direction)—




49 Pantograph drive mechanism IV (H—Direction)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY REMARK

" 1 |HS 480051 |H-Member connections channel (Frort)(Stroke 450) 4
2| HS480000 |H-Roller bese (Rear)(BEMSHE) 4
3| HS48006 1 |H-Member connections channel (BEMSHE-YS) 4
4 | KU460270 |Plate nut (M3) 3
5 | HP482950 |Roller pin a’ssy A 16
6 1]A9020098 |Timing belt (300S5M2000) 4
7|HP451080 |H-Pantograph magnet bracket 1
8 | A9052030 |Magnet (M-102A-02) 1
9 | HP 482940 Timing belt rack (5M) 8

10| KN480061 |Rail base felt (100x38x6) 8

11 | HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 4

12| HP482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)(S5M) 4

13[A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 4

14  HH482 011! |H-Guide rear pulley bracket 4

15| HH481970 |Pulse motor connecting shaft collar 4

16 | HP482910 |V-Guide rail (L=1060) 8

17| MT460240 [RS-001 Bracket 2

18 A9012052 |E-Ring (910 4

19 | HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front)(S5M) 4

20]A9012219 |Spacer 8X7 1

21 |HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 4

22 |HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 4

23| HS480280 |H-Guide front pulley bracket (BEMSHE) 4

24| A9052024 |Switch (R§-001) 2

25| HS480090 |HGuide rail base (Stroke 450) 4

26 |[HP451116G45|H-Origin rail (Stroke 450) 1

27 |A9052031 |Magnet proximity switch (MH-6014) 1

28 | KN450300 |Proximity switch (MH-601A) fixing bracket 1

29 | HS460090 |H-pantograph driving rail fixing bracket 4

30| A9012238 |Knob nut KT-N M5 8

31 Hex, socket bolt M8X25

32 Hex, socket bolt M3Xx8

33 Flush screw M4X6

3 4 Hex, socket bolt M4XI5

35 Hex, socket bolt M5X18

36 Hex, socket bolt M4X6

37 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18

38 Hex, socket set screw M5X%38

39 Hex, nut M4

40 Hex, bolt M4x40

41 Hex, socket button bolt M4X6

42 Hex, nut M8

43 Hex, bolt M4Xx25

4 4 Truss screw M3 X6

45 Hex, nut M5

(IC)11. 100




Pantograph drive mechanism V (V-Direction)—

FWM

s

P
&

/

/ \

N S\

/,
\
/ :

/

%

\/ .




Pantograph drive mechanism V. (V—Direction)

I TEM

LIST N

DESCRIPTI

O N

Ty

REMARK

[

HS480020

V-Roller base (LM Guide)

1

HP451100

V-Origin magnet bracket

1

A9052030

Magnet M-102A-02

HS460100

V-pantograph driving rail fixing bracket

HP482950

Roller pin a’ssy A

A9020098

Timing belt (300S5M2000)

HP482940

Timing belt rack (5M)

HP482910

V-Guide rail (L=1060)

KN480061

Rail base felt (100X38X% 6)

O | |0 [ | [ | w |

HP48217G520

V-Guide rail base (Stroke 520)

—
—

HP45112G520

V-Origin rail (V520)

KU460270

Plate nut (M3)

KN 4 00

Proximity switch (MH-601A) fixing bracket

A9 0

Magnet proximity switch (MH-601A)

HS 4

RS-001 bracket (V-L)

[ 2 - B S I =)

o | o

HH 4

H-Guide front pulley bracket

HH 4

[,
—

Timing pulley shaft

—
O =1 | DO &= W |

o |0 0O | |l |G

HP 4

Pantograph driving pulley (Front)(S5M)

—
Nel

O w0 |lw | oo |o | w

A901

E-Ring (¢10)

<

HH 4

Pulley shaft bolt cap

—

MT 4

RS-001 bracket (V)

O[O | o

NN | O N[N
—
—

[ =2 =T B\ I -

A90

Switch RS-001

V-Pulse motor shaft $15

HH4381

Pulse motor coupling shaft collar

HH4 82

H-Guide rear . pulley bracket

A9011

Needle bearing (TLA 2016)

HP 482

Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)(S5M)

O | o | o | w
e |©o | D
o O | W

HH4 81

Clamping ¢19

Hex, socket bolt M3Xx6

S | ©W [0 | NN ||| w |

Hex, nut M5

Truss screw M3 X6

Hex, socket button bolt M4Xx6

Hex, socket bolt M4X15

Hex, socket bolt M8Xx25

Hex, nut M4

Hex, bolt M4x40

Hex, bolt M4Xx25

Hex, nut M8

Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18

S | O | | NG| |w |

Flush screw M4Xx6

—

Hex, socket set screw M5x8

Hex, socket bolt M5X18

A#h&wwwwwmmmwwmmmmmwmwmm
Do p—

Truss screw M3Xx10

(IC)11. 100




| \\\b
UK\

@ Pantograph drive mechanism VI (V-Direction)—




@0 Pantograph drive mechanism VI (V—Direction)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI!I ON QTY REMARK
1| A9020098 |Timing belt (300S5M2000) 1
2 |HP482940 |Tining belt rack (5M) 2
3| HP 482910 |V-Guide rail (L=1060) 2
4 1HP48217G6G520| V-Guide rail base (Stroke 520) 1
5 1 KN48006 1 |Rail base felt (100x38X 6) 2
6  HH482000 |H-Guide front pulley bracket 1
7T {HH481991 |Timing pulley shaft 1
8 | HP 482980 |Pantograph driving pulley (Front)(S5M) 1
9 A9012052 |E-Ring (¢10) 1

10 HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1

11 HH482011 |H-Guide rear pulley bracket 1

12| HH4819 70 |Pulse motor coupling shaft collar 1

13| A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 1

14 HP482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)(S5M) 1

15  HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 1

16 | HB130020O0 |Bridge fixing spacer T=1 1

HB130030 |Bridge fixing spacer T=0.5 1

17| HS321140 |Upper shaft connecting bearing unit 1

18 | HB310010 |Gear box (R 1

19 | HB3100 30 |Gear box cover (R) 1

HS 310090 |Gear box cover (R) 1 | MSHE-12 450X520

20 |HB310160 |Gear box front cover 1

21 Hex, socket bolt M10X%30

22 Hex, socket bolt M12Xx40

23 Truss screw M5X10

24 Truss screw M5X12

25 Hex, socket bolt M5X18

26 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx15

21 Hex, socket set screw M5X8

28 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx25

29 Hex, socket bolt M4x18

30 Hex, nut M8

31 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx25

32 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx40

33 Hex, nut M4

34 Hex, socket bolt M3X6

35 Hex, socket bolt M12X40

(IC)11. 100




,-6&’(,0\&% @ Pantograph drive mechanism VI (V-Direction)—




@) Pantograph drive mechanism VL (V—Direction)

I TEM LIST N DESCRIPTI!| ON Q7Y REMARK
1 {HS480250 |V-Guide rail base R (Stroke 520) 1
Z2|HS48001 V-Roller base (Rear) (BEMSHE) 1
3| HP482950 |Roller pin a'ssy A 4
4| A9020098 |Timing belt (300S5M2000) 1
5| HP 482940 | Timing belt rack (5M) 2
6 | HH4 8200 0 |H-Guide front pulley bracket 1
7| HH481991 |Tining pulley shaft 1
8 |HH482110 |Pulley shaft bolt cap 1
9 |HP 482980 |Pantograph driving puliey (Front)(S5M) 1

10 | HP482910 |V-Guide rail (L=1060) 2

11 KN480061 |Rail base felt (100X38x 6) 2

12| HH481970 |Pulse motor coupling shaft collar 1

13 | HH482011 |H-Guide rear pulley bracket 1

14]A901106 3 |Needle bearing (TLA2016) 1

15{HP482990 |Pantograph driving pulley (Rear)(S5M) 1

16 | HH481980 |Clamping ¢19 1

17| HH481931 |Pulse motor coupling 2

18| HH481900 |Pulse motor (4M) 2

19 | HH481911 |H-Pulse motor bracket 1

20| HS310040 |Table R, Rear cover (BEMSHE) 1

21| HS460100 |V-Pantograph driving rail fixing bracket 1

22 Truss screw M8Xx12

23 Hex, socket bolt M8X<30

2 4 Hex, socket bolt M3X6

25 Hex, nut M5

26 Hex, socket bolt M6X25

21 Hex, socket bolt M5X18

28 Hex, socket button bolt M4X6

29 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx15

30 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18

31 Hex, nut M8

32 Hex, bolt M4Xx25

33 Hex, bolt M4Xx40

3 4 Hex, nut M4

35 Hex, socket set screw M5%8

36 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx25

37|A9012052 |E-Ring (410 1

(1C)11. 100




@ Control system <BEMRHE-YN>—




@ Control system <BEMRHE-YN>

ITEM LIST N~ DESCRIPTI1ION QY REMARK

" 1 |EAYO017A1 |Automat contriler (BEMR) 1
2| EBYO0O0450 |4410 CPU board 1
3| EBYO0O0 460 {4420 Memory board 1
4 | EBYO0O0 470 |4430 FDSP board 1
51 EBYO00490 |4450 Buzzer board ‘ 1
6 |EBYO0 0500 |4460 Switch board 1
T|EBYO0O0480 |4440 B/B-L board 1
8§ |HP512350 |Controller rotary base 1
9 HP512341 |Controller stand cover 1

10 {HP512330 |Controller rotary base |

11 HP512310 |Controller stand 1

12| HP512320 |Controller stand stay 1

131 KC520020 | Transformer cover set 1

14 Hex, socket bolt M6Xx30

15 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx20

16 | EAYO018A3 |Automat transformer 1P (BEMR) 1

EAYO0 1 7A3 |Automat transformer 3P (BEMR) 1

17T|KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4

18 | KF530150 |Push button switch cap 2

19 | KF5301 11 |Push button switch MS319 (Red) 1

KF5301 20 |Push button switch MS319 (Green) 1

20| KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (S) 5

21 {KF530160 |Bar switch 1

22 Knob nut M6

231 KF530170 |Bar switch cap 2

24 Washer 6

25| EAYO017A2 |Automat driver (BEMR) 1

26 | EBYO0O0570 [459 B/B-L board 1

27T|EBYO00540 |4540 Pulse motor controller board 1

28 | EBYO0O0530 {4530 Inverter board 1

29 | EBYO0O0550 |4560 Power control board 1

30| EBYO0O0520 |4520 Solenoid board 1

31 | EBYO0O0510 |4510 Inter face board 1

32| EBY00560 |4580 B/B-R board 1

33 Pan tapping screw M4Xx20

34 Flush screw M8x20

35 Truss screw M4Xx10

36 Hex, socket bolt with spring washer M6x12

37 Hex, nut M8

38| EBYO0O0G630 {|Floppy disk drive (FD-1137C) 1

— 49 — (IC)11. 100




—Raundaw @ Control system <BEMSHE-YN>—




@ Control system

<BEMSHE-YN>

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY REMARK
1| EAYO021A1 |Automat controller (BEMSH) 1
2 EBYO00990 |7030 ON/OFF board 1
3{EBYO009 70 |7010 CPU board 1
4 |EBY0094 4920 Memory board (174000 Needles) 1
5| EBYO00950 (4930 FD control board 1
6 |EBYO00980 |[7020 Display/Switch board 1
TIEBY00570 |4590 B/B-L board 1
8 | EBYO0O0540 [4540 Pulse motor controler board 1
9 EBYO0O0530 [4530 Inverter board 1

10| EBYO0O0550 [4560 Power control board 1

11 [KF530160 |Bar switch 1

1 KC530240 |Bar switch bracket (5) 5

1 KF 530111 Push button switch MS319 (Red) 1

KF530120 |Push button switch MS319 (Green) 1

14 KC530230 |Bar switch bracket (L) 4

15|KF530150 |Bar switch cap 2

16 Flush tapping screw 4Xx20

17|KC520020 |Transformer cover set 1

18 Hex, socket bolt M6X30

19 KF530170 |Bar switch cap 1

20| EBYO005.20 |4520 Solenoid board 1

21| EBYO0O0510 |4510 Inter face board 1

22| EBYO0O0560 |4580 B/B-R board 1

23| EBYO0O0G6 30 |Floppy disk drive (FD-1137C) 1

24| EAYO021AZ2|Automat driver (MSH) 1

25| EAY021A3 |Automat transformer 3P (MSH) 1

EAYO022A3 |Automat transformer 1P (MSH) 1

26 Hex, socket bolt M6x20

27 HP512370 |Controller stand under cover 2

28 Truss tapping screw 3x20

29 HP512320 |Controller stand fixing stay 1

30 Hex, socket bolt M8X20

31 |HP512360 |Controller stand 1

(IC)11. 100







@0ption

( 3%Change the LIST Na by machine type)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTION QTY REMARK
1| 1JP20240 |Spool holder complete SRH—UG—20 (P =240) 1] 3%
2| KF240900 |Thread guide ceramic (Spool stand)
3|HT710000 {Arm spool pin
4 |HP7107891 |Spool holder base 8
5 | HP24 1430 |Second tension unit complete (D=13.5)

6 |HP711200 |Fiuorescent lamp set (LRP4113T —15/16L G) 1] %
7]KGT710161 |Fiuorescent lamp base 3

8 Flush screw M4X12

9 Hex, socket set screw M5X8

10 Bobbin stand 3

11 Hex, socket bolt M5X15

12 | KFT710390 |Spool holder felt (8 X34x ¢70)

13 Hex, bolt M8Xx20

14 Hex, nut M5

15 Hex, socket bolt M8Xx45

16 Hex, socket bolt M5x12

(I6)11. 100




Thread cutting mechanism I

@




@ Thread cutting mechanism I

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY R EMARK
1 {A905601 2 |Rotary solenoid (3BL25 33X3x8Xx9) HX1
21A9056008 |Rotary solenoid (3EL25 35%3X8X9) HX1
3| HS210060 |Solenoid stay HXx 1
4 | KN271651 |Eccentric stopper HXx2
5 | KN271661 |Eccentric cover HXx2
6 | KC271950 |Solenoid lever B HXx1
TIKC271940 |Solenoid lever A Hx1
8 | KL270360 |Drive rope HX 1
9 HS210080 {Connecting clamp HXx1

10| HS210070 |Hook drive rod HXx1

11| HS2101 42 |Hook HXx1

12 KC271001 |Upper knife turning shaft Hx 1

13|{HS210050 |Stay HX 1

14| KC27096¢0 |Fixed knife HX 1

15| KN271220 {Lower thread support stay (Upper) CMP Hx1

16 | KN271190 |Lower thread support stay (lower) CMP Hx1

17| KL270380 |Throat plate Hx1

18 | HS210100 |Lower knife driving lever (Upper) Hx1

19 1 KC270980 |Set screw (fixing knife) Hx1

20| KC270950 |Lower knife HXx1

211 A9013045 |Wave washer (WW5) Hx1

22 [KC270970 |Lower knife turning shaft Hx1

23 |KC220642 |Rotating hook bobin case holder position bracket Hx1

24 Hex, socket bolt M4 X8

25| KB270010 [Upper knife HXx1

26 1A901200°7 |Screw (SMi1/64 40X10) Cylinder Hx 1

27T|A9011173 DU bush (MBO606-12FDU) HXx 2

28 | HS210090 |Knife lever turning shaft Hx1

29| KN271560 |Knife lever HXx1

30 |MT272500 |Connecting bar clamp Hx1

31| KL270390 |Throat plate a’ssy Hx 1

32 |HS210120 |Lower knife driving rod B HXx1

33| HS210110 |Lower knife driving rod A Hx 1

3 4 Hex, socket button bolt M3X6

35 Hex, nut M4

36 Hex, socket bolt M4Xx8

37 Hex, nut M3

38 Hex, socket bolt M4X10

39 Hex, socket bolt M3 X5

40 Flush screw M3Xx3

41 Pan screw M3Xx3

42 ‘ Hex, socket bolt M4Xx18

43 | HB230650 |Flush screw (with adhesion) HXx 1

44 Hex, nut M3

(IC)11.100




@ Thread cutting mechanism II —




@ Thread cutting mechanism II

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Q'TY REMARK
1| A905601 8 |Rotary solenoid (4ER67.5 —34X8X9) orange Hx 1
2| KL270081 |Thread support base HX 1
3| KL270150 |Eccentric cover HX1
4 [KL270140 |Eccentric stopper Hx 1
5 | KL270101 |Thread support hook Hx1
6 | KL2701 30 |Lever connecting pin Hx 2
7T1KL270120 |Connecting plate Hx1
8 | KL270110 |Thread support solenoid lever Hx1
9 | KL270260 |Switch stay HX1

10A9052028 |Proximity switch (RS-603) HXx 1

11 ] KL2700891 |Thread support hook guide HXx 1

12 KL270450 |Hook guide plate HXx1

13| KL270410 |Thread hook disk rotary shaft HX1

14 A9013045 |Wave washer (WW-5) Hx 1

15| KL2T70430 | Thread hook disk fixing stay Hx1

16 | KL270420 | Thread hook disk driving pin Hx1

17 KL2704¢00 | Thread hook disk CMP HXx 1

18 | KL2T70440 |Rotary shaft fixing stay Hx1

19 Truss screw M3Xx4

20 Hex, nut M3

21 Hex, socket bolt M3X8

22 Truss screw M3Xx6

23 Hex, socket bolt M4X12

24 Hex, nut M4

25 Truss screw M3XT

26 Hex, socket set screw M4X38

21 Truss screw M4X16

28 Truss screw M3X10

(10)11. 100




Thread cutting mechanism I —

@®

E-YN_|
E-YN

LI

==
W
mm

MODEL




@ Thread cutting mechanism II

(H=Head Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPT ON QTY REMARK
1 {HT2 70030 |Thread support apron a’ssy HX 1
2|HT270001 |Thread support apron Hx1
3| KF230580 |Take up lever ceramic HX9
4 |HT 270040 |Thread support shaft HXx9
5 | HT2 70021 |Thread support clamp Hx9
6 [KC270271 |Support spring HX9
T|KC27029 2 |Thread support block HXx9
8 KL270000 |Fixing base HX 1
9/ KL270020 |Thread support slider HXx1

10 KL270010 |Slide base HXx 1

11} KL270030 |Driving plate Hx1

12[A9012056 | E-Ring ¢3 Hx4

13| KL270040 |Lever rotary shaft HX1

14 KL270050 |Solenoid lever HX1

15| KL27006 0 |Lever connecting plate HX 1

16 {KL270520 |Return spring HXx1

17|KL270070|Solenoid stay HXx1

18 KC270101 |Solenoid pin Hx 1

191A905601 3 |Keep solenoid (TDS—K10SL) HXx1

20| KL270150 |Eccentric cover Hx1
21| KL270140 |Eccentric stopper Hx1

22 HT270010 |Thread support apron fixing stay "HXx 1

23 Truss screw M4 X16

24 Hex, socket bolt (Planting) M3 X 6

25 |HT27006 1 |Hex, socket button bolt M3 X6

26 Flush screw M4 x 8

21 Hex, socket bolt M3 X 6

28 Hex, socket set screw M4 X8

29 Hex, nut M4

30 Hex, socket bolt M3 X10

31 Hex, socket bolt M4 X10

(1C)11. 100




Thread cutting drive mechanism

@

10

BEMRHE-YN |
"t BEMSHE-YN




@) Thread cutting drive mechanism

ITEM LIST M DESCRIPTI!ION QTY REMARK
1 | KC271440 Drive service cover 1
2| HS270030 |Motor cam lever 1
31 KC330180 |Collar ¢10 1
4 {A9052005 |Micro switch (V-01GL2255) 1
5| KN271781 |Drive lever 1
6 {HS270040 |Motor lever collar 1
TIKN2T71750 |Motor lever turret shaft 1
8  A901200 2 |Uniball joint (PR-6) 1
9| KC33051 0 |Hex, connecting bar 1

10| KC330410 |Lock connecting rod (2M) 2

11| HS270011 |Motor bracket 1

12| KC271430 |Motor spacer 1

13| A9065028 |Reversible motor (RM-F7A12PEAA) (TRH-D30) 1

14| HS270020 |Motor bracket spacer 1

15 HS270050 [Motor bracket cover 1

16 | HS270060 |Drive com 1

17} KN2T72350 |Drive pin 1

18 Flush screw M4 X 8

19 Nut (C) M4

20 Hex, nut M6

21 Hex, socket bolt M6 x12

22 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 6

23 Hex, socket bolt M6 X55

2 4 Hex, nut M8

25 Truss screw M3 X15, M3 x20

26 Hex, nut M5

21 Hex, socket bolt M4 X10

28 Hex, socket set screw M5 X 8

29 Pan screw M5 X65

30 Truss screw M3 X6

31 Hex, socket bolt M8 x30

32 Hex, nut M3

331 A9054040 |Condenser 6uF-200V 1

(IC)11.100




Thread guide mechanism
(Lower thread sensorium)

15




Thread guide mechanism (Lower thread sensorium)

(H=Heed| Q' TY)

ITEM LIST N DESCRIPTI ON Ty REMARK
1 | HT 240100 |Lower thread sensorium sensor disc (YN) HXx?9
2 | HT 240250 | Lower thread sensorium box case (YN) HX 1
31 HT240270 |Lower thread sensorium box cover (YN) HX1
4 | HT 240280 |Lower thread sensorium box base (YN) HXx 1
5(HT240290 |Tension wheel HXx9
6 |HT 240300 |Thread guide pin Hx18
T{HT240310 |Tension wheel shaft support HXx?9
8 | KN540510 |Tension wheel nut Hx9
9 HT 240340 |Second tension unit complete HXx9

10 4690 Lower thread sensorium sensor board HX1

11 Sensor cable

12 Pan screw M3 X 6

13 Tapping pan screw I 3 X8

14 Hex, socket bolt M2 X 3

15 Tapping pan screw O 3 Xx12

16 Hex, socket truss screw M4 X10

(IC)11. 100







m
>

LIST No.

PAGE Na

I TEM

LIST

PAGENa

I TEM

1AHS1052052045H

w

[\

-3

(o]

1AHS1252052045H

1BHS1052052045H

1BHS1252052045H

1BHS1052052045H

1EHS1252052045H

bt | ek [ |

1FHS1052052045H

1FHS1252052045H

1GHS1052052045H

1GHS1252052045H

1JP20240

DWW | Ww|w|w

1KHS1052052045H

1KHS1252052045H

15HS10520520K

1SHS12520520K

el

1000

W | b et |k DD [ =t QO [ DD [ = DD = |

QoW || =

DO | DN

=t =t | = DD |

:I>CO®QD(DQOQO@QOQOC.DQOQOQOQD@QOQOQOQDQD@CDQOQOQOQOQOQDCDQOCDQOQDQDQOCDQOQDQOQD
P-<C>OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCOOOOOOO

AY

== = DN DN DN

AY

AY

s A e e e o o= o o o o= Bo 2 o 0 o = o= o = 6o = (oS3 o Ifs S o= Ho S 0 S [ S o SN L S (08
Ol vl |w|lv|w|o|lv|(lw|lo|lw|lo|w|lw|lw|o|lo|lo|lo|lowlo|lw|lw|w|w
ClIC|C|O|C|o|lo|lg|o|o|lo|lclo|lo|lo|log|lo|lo|lc|lo|lololo|lo|loloclolo|lolo
e N e e el e e e e N N el el Ll el NN (S [Uiey YU U QUG UIFGS INVEINY NUIFOS RUPR [URPQN RUEFON OO
O |0l |olojlcdiolr kR imrloloo|lclolo|loclo|o|lo|lol|m|im|lolo
DI N[ || DN ~=w|(dfR|wjw| w| w|lo|lolva|lw|d| Rl |olR|ol~a|—

1
0
0
0
2
2
2
2
3
4
4
6
6
6
6
1
)
1
0
0
0
0
0
2
)
9
6]
5
5

RN (NN NN R R R R (R e Rk ool o

Ll I I BN R S Rl =2l U U IS B A S S SN S VSO I SO S 3 I NG YN N SEFQ v JrUTey (PP SRS (VIR I U N )

QO'ICADP—‘D—*P—‘O'IP—‘P—‘P—-*P—*O‘IO‘IP—‘NCJ'IC)DP—‘\'!CHCJ'IQ\‘IQUTHP—*P—‘CADQDCHCADCHWCD\’ICH-QCHCHOOCHWM

Do
QQDQDOOQ.DO@OOOOA—Q-\'1-&’-—‘»&OOO‘JODQQOCAI—‘OONCJ'\OOP—‘[\DCNOOOOD—‘P—*HD—*HNL\DD—‘)—‘I\D[\D[\’)

SN ISHCHCHIO g g gl d b il el Feg bl fel o o i i e e e R S S o o e oS S S ) S oS ) D S S
W= =Rl oo oo o |o|ea|odiviv|(oiviv(vio|lo|lo|lo|lol e |ale|w|w|to|ro|rolro|to|mo|ro]ro]ro|ro|to]to|m]| e

OOOOOO')CJ’]U‘ICJ’I0101U'ICﬂU'IU'IQHC}'IU‘ICHU'IU'll\DNl\D[\Dl\')D—*’—‘HH)—*D—‘P—‘HP—‘HP—*'—‘HH)—‘P—‘I’—‘HH

AY

HOO-QN-QOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOONOOOOOOOOONNNP—*P—‘I—‘P—‘P—‘P—‘HOOOO

HC}JC&.‘)[\D’—‘OOOOOODMP—‘OOO'—‘D—‘OOOOJ>~AO'IODOOOOOOOOQDC)'ID—‘U'IQHD—‘OOQOOODQOOW\“IO)OOO'DU'ICAS

U'luh»bA&QL\DU‘!CJ'IC)‘ICJOCHO)A-&-&QO‘I»&»&O}N&AQAHHNMWH#%HNHHCDCOWNU@H

HQDQDCD@I—*)—*NQDCTID—‘O‘ID—‘CADD—‘OO’—‘\'lwb—*i-‘ﬂ\”lmwr—‘l—‘\'lh—‘-\]cﬂ\'IP—‘HQOCHQDCQP—‘QDQDQJ'IQDH

— .
HC’CDC}']D—‘C}Q)—‘P—‘QDP—-‘U’lNCJO-&\']OQWONQQ&AH@@WQOOQHQDOOOCHOQNNO[\'J[\D%

\
%
l




=
o
m
><

LIST Na PAGENa ITEM LIST No. PAGE Na ITEM
EAYO021A2 o1 2 4 HB23006©6 2 13 9
EAYO0O21A3 o1 295 HB2300T70 13 8
EAYO022A3 o1 295 HB230028O0 13 7
EBYO0O0450 49 2 HB230091 13 18
EBYOO0460 49 3 HB230111 13 5
EBYO0OO04T70 49 4 HB230140 17 2 4
EBYO0O0480 49 7 HB230150 10 6
EBYO0O0490 49 6] HB230160 19 11
EBYO0OO0500 49 6 HB2301T720 17 20
EBYO0OO0510 49 31 HB2301820 17 29
EBYO0O0510 o1 21 HB230190 17 3
EBYO0O0S520 49 30 HB230200 19 13
EBYO0O0520 o1 20 HB230210 19 14
EBYO0O0530 49 2 8 HB230220 19 9
EBYO0O0S530 o1 9 HB230231 19 12
EBYO00540 49 27 HB230241 19 4
EBYO0O0540 91 8 HB230251 19 8
EBYO0O0550 49 29 HB230261 19 3
EBYO00550 o1 10 HB2302T71 19 2
EBYO0O0560 49 32 HB2302281 19 T
EBYO0O0560 91 22 HB230340 13 12
EBYO0O0S5T70 49 26 HB230350 19 5
EBYO0O05T70 51 7 HB230360 19 6
EBYO0O06 30 49 38 HB2303T?2 19 15
EBYO0OO06 30 51 23 HB2303383 19 19
EBYO00940 51 4 HB230390 19 21
EBYO0O0950 o1 9 HB230401 19 2 2
EBYO0O09T760 o1 3 HB230414 19 16
EBYO0OO09 80 o1 6 HB230420 19 17
EBYO00990 91 2 HB230450 21 10
EBYO01100 23 12 HB230460 21 12
EBYO01120 29 4 HB2304T70 21 11
HB130011860 3 3 4 HB230481 15 1
HB130020 25 2 HB230493 13 9
HB130020 45 16 HB230590 19 23
HB13003§0 29 2 HB230620 13 4
HB130030 45 16 HB2306250 13 30
HB130040 3 33 HB2306250 995 43
HB210010 13 17 HB2306381 13 32
HB220010 11 1595 HB230691 13 32
HB230011 13 13 HB230T701 19 1
HB2300220 13 11 HB230T710 13 33
HB23003§0 13 14 HB230T750 15 12
HB230040 13 19 HB230820O0 13 20
HB230051 13 10 HB2 40011 21 2




N E X
LIST No PAGENo ITEM LIST No PAGENa ITEM
HB240020 21 8 HB330050 31 20
HB24003°0 21 9 HB330060 31 16
HB240040 21 4 HB3300T70 31 2
HB240050 21 3 HB3300380 31 17
HB240060 21 13 HB330090 31 1
HB2400T70 21 17 HB330101 31 21
HB240080 21 15 HB330110 29 9
HB240090 21 14 HB330120 31 3
HB240110 21 16 HB330130 29 7
HB240151 15 2 HB330140 29 1
HB240161 15 13 HB330150 29 15
HB240200 23 21 HB330170 29 6
HB240210 23 22 HB330190 29 14
HB240220 23 23 HB330200 29 13
HB240231 23 25 HB330211 29 11
HB2 40241 23 26 HB330221 29 10
HB240250 23 27 HG480001 35 6
HB240300 23 13 HG480001 317 6
HB240310 21 6 HH320550 25 4
HB24033290 21 ) HH3306T70 31 25
HB240340 21 1 HH330770 31 10
HB310010 495 18 HH330810 31 26
HB31003060 45 19 HH481900 39 21
HB310040 25 13 HH481900 47 138
HB310051 295 21 HH481911 39 2 2
HB310060 27 9 HH481911 47 19
HB310070 25 20 HH4819 31 39 20
HB3100T70 27 7 HH481931 417 17
HB31008§0 25 11 HH481940 39 23
HB310110 295 138 HH481970 11 34
HB310120 27 1 HH481970 41 15
HB310150 27 3 HH481970 43 2 4
HB310160 25 6 HH481970 495 12
HB310160 45 20 HH481970 417 12
HB310170 295 14 HH481980 41 11
HB31018290 3 15 HH481980 4 3 28
HB310191 295 17 HH4819 80 45 15
HB310200 25 16 HH48198%90 41 16
HB310210 21 13 HH4819 91 41 22
HB310220 27 8 HH481991 4 3 17
HB310260 25 2 HH481991 45 7
HB32003290 11 30 HH481991 47 1
HB330010 29 12 HH482000 43 16
HB330020 29 S HH482000 45 6
HB330040 31 5 HH482000 47 6




N E X
LIST No PAGENa ITEM LIST No. PAGE No. ITEM
HH482011 41 14 HP 480120 35 8
HH482011 43 25 HP480120 37 8
HH482011 45 11 HP48217Go20 43 10
HH482011 417 13 HP48217G520 45 4
HH482110 41 21 HP 482840 39 19
HH482110 43 20 HP 4828280 39 4
HH482110 45 10 HP482910 39 2
HH482110 47 8 HP482910 41 16
HP120030 3 16 HP 482910 4 3 8
HP12003060 6] 16 HP482910 45 3
HP130020 3 22 HP482910 41 10
HP130020 ) 2 2 HP 482940 41 9
HP140111 3 38 HP 482940 43 7
HP140111 b 35 HP 482940 45 2
HP140120 3 39 HP 482940 47 5
HP140120 6] 3 4 HP482950 41 5
HP14013045 3 21 HP482950 43 6]
HP14013045 ) 21 HP482950 47 3
HP1401T70 3 19 HP48298090 41 19
HP140170 ) 19 HP 482980 43 138
HP2 206280 11 2 HP482980 45 8
HP220712 11 9 HP48298090 417 9
HP241430 53 5 HP482990 41 12
HP310150 29 10 HP 482990 43 27
HP310220 27 18 HP482990 45 14
HP321082 11 9 HP 482990 47 15
HP321090 11 10 HP512310 49 11
HP321100 27 10 HP512320 3 20
HP321110 3 14 HP512320 5 20
HP321110 5 14 HPS512320 49 12
HP321710 11 395 HP512320 91 29
HP321T720 11 36 HPS512330¢0 49 10
HP331560 31 13 HP512341 49 9
HP331610 31 12 HP512350 49 8
HP3316¢60 31 8 HP512360 91 31
HP331T700 31 23 HP512370 o1 2 1
HP331922 11 37 HPT710791 o 3 4
HP331950 31 2 4 HPT711200 o3 6
HP451080 41 7 HS130000 ) 33
HP451100 43 2 HS130010 b 15
HP45111G45 41 26 HS140010 3 9
HP45112G520 43 11 HS140010 5 9
HP460121 39 8 HS140140 3 4
HP 460160 39 11 HS140140 5 4
HP460170 39 9 HS 140150 3 6




m222558197330988321142656297801312937338693494
= | | — — — — ||| — | N ||| =] o~
m797.771111555555555111111755575577555573333313
N 1111555555555666666222242222424333333344
(«
Moooogoz.l.23456700901241234560123456700904003457.0090
OO OO0 0|00 OCIO|IC|O|H|-H| HH OOl |0l0|0|o|lo|lo|lololoiclo|lo|lHl~liolcloololololol —
000110000000000000000000000000000001000000000
T444441111111111111777777111111111112666666666
31111112222222222222222222333333333333444444444
LSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS
angpen] jeojun] faullJun) fauhfon) Jauf Jao) Joud faol Jad Raoll Jangfon] Jonl Ronh Fan] funll e ol Ha ol Jaoll Bu ol Ho ol Jaud Bond Hao Ronl ool Banfl Nuoll Ha sl Hanll e ol Haul o ol Hunl Ne ol Ho sl Re ol Koo Re sl e vl few
m655338856093773264893825815091571376074461133
” AN | | M| | ~— — | | — —i O | v | v | v | i |
m535353535355533797979799777777979797977977979
(&)

<

a.

CIC ||| |o|lo|olo|lololo|lo|loilo|o|lo|o|lo|lo|lo|lojlo|lo|lo|lo|lolo|lo|lo|lo|lc|lo|lo|lo|lolo|locolo|lolo
M56677994466898901223377801234556677..00009003667..7
v | == NN || (O[O |©|©O (b~ |~ |- D~ |~|b~-|D=|b~]00|00O|[00C|0|0|0|00|0|0|0|0|c0|w| |||l
CIO|O| QIO |OIC|IO|IC|IQ|C|IO|C|C|O|0|o|lo|o|ojo|ojlo|ojlo|lo|lojlo|lo|lolo|log|lo|lcgloo|lo|lo|lolcgooclololo
T444444444444444444444444444444444444444444444
311111111..1111111111111111111111111111111111111
USSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSSS
ang Jaug janj faof Junj Bun) BunyRau] fand Jan) JuajFan) Baoll fu o fa ol o of fu vy Ju ol Baol Banll Runll Ben) Nan) Rund Benl Ba ol Ranl Rend Runl Re ol Buoll Bunll Hoof Reul Banf Ha ol Ranll Ra sl Raol ol Ranf Nasl Reof Nenl o




=
o
m
>

LIST No. PAGENa ITEM LIST No PAGE No. I TEM
HS 460100 47 21 HT230151 17 41
HS46 0110 33 10 HT230170 15 10
HS460120 39 4 HT230180 17 25
HS 460120 31 4 HT230190 L7 7
HS 460130 39 138 HT230201 19 138
HS460170 33 1 HT230210 13 31
HS 460200 33 11 HT230250 17 8
HS 460210 33 ) HT2 40000 15 1
HS 460220 33 2 HT2 40010 15 14
HS 480000 41 2 HT2 40020 23 9
HS 480010 47 2 HT2 40060 23 10
HS 480020 43 1 HT240100 6 3 1
HS 480030 39 9 HT2 40120 23 1
HS 480040 39 6 HT2 40130 23 2
HS 480051 41 1 HT2 40140 23 3
HS 480061 41 3 HT2 40150 23 4
HS 480072 39 1 HT2 40160 23 G}
HS 480081 35 ) HT2 40170 23 6
HS 480081 37 ) HT2 40180 23 7
HS 480090 41 20 HT2 40210 23 15
HS480221 35 7 HT2 40220 23 16
HS 480221 37 7 HT2 40230 23 17
HS 480250 417 1 HT2 40240 2 3 18
HS 480260 43 15 HT 240250 6 3 2
HS 480280 41 23 HT2 40270 6 3 3
HS510000 3 17 HT2 402280 6 3 4
HS510000 5) 17 HT2 40290 6 3 )
HST730000 33 12 HT2 40300 6 3 6
HST730000 35 12 HT2 40310 6 3 1
HST730000 37 12 HT2 40320 23 14
HT230000 17 159 HT2 403360 23 19
HT230020 159 3 HTZ2 40340 6 3 9
HT2300360 15 8 HT2 70001 99 2
HT230041 17 42 HT270010 99 2 2
HT230051 17 43 HT270021 99 )
HT230061 17 18 HT2 70030 59 1
HT230070 15 9 HT2 70040 59 4
HT2 30080 15 11 HT2 70061 29 25
HT23009°0 13 2 HT330000 31 4
HT230100 13 3 HTT710000 9 3 3
HT230110 13 1 HU315290 27 17
HT230110 17 16 KB270010 55 25
HT230120 17 11 KC220¢642 95 23
HT23013290 17 2 KC220650 11 13
HT230141 17 9 KC250482 11 18




N D E X
LIST No PAGENa ITEM LIST No. PAGENa ITEM
KC2T70101 99 18 KF250900 11 24
KC270271 99 6 KF3303281 17 28
KC270292 59 7 KF530111 49 19
KC270950 99 20 KF530111 91 13
KC2T7096¢60 ) 14 KF530120 49 19
KC270970 99 22 KF530120 91 13
KC270980 99 19 KF530150 49 18
KC2T71001 995 12 KF530150 o1 15
KC271430 61 12 KF530160 49 21
KC271440 6 1 1 KF530160 51 11
KC2T71940 99 7 KF5301T7060 49 23
KC2T71950 99 6 KF530170 91 19
KC320820 29 9 KFT710390 93 12
KC320820 27 19 KGT710161 93 1
KC330170 29 3 KL220120 11 28
KC330180 6 1 3 KL220140 11 6
KC3302380 29 2 KL2302380 17 30
KC330310300 31 6 KL2T70000 99 8
KC330410 17 ) KL270010 99 10
KC330410 31 9 KL270020 99 9
KC330410 61 10 KL270030 59 11
KC330420 31 11 KL2T70040 29 13
KC330510 6 1 9 KL2T70050 99 14
KC520020 49 13 KL2T70060 59 15
KC520020 o1 L7 KL2T700T7¢0 99 17
KC530230 49 17 KL2T7T0081 o T 2
KC530230 51 14 KL2T70091 o T 11
KC530240 49 20 KL2T70101 o7 )
KC530240 o1 12 KL2T70110 o1 8
KF220220 11 4 KL270120 o7 7
KF220230 11 3 KL270130 o1 6
KF220240 11 14 KL27014°0 o7 4
KF2203°02 11 17 KL2T70140 29 21
KF220421 11 16 KL2T70150 97 3
KF230230 17 12 KL270150 99 20
KF230240 L7 14 KL2T702¢60 o7 9
KF230250 17 13 KL2T703¢60 99 8
KF230500 13 6 KL2T7038¢0 99 17
KF230580 209 3 KL270390 ) 31
KF230630 31 19 KL2T70400 97 L7
KF230640 17 4 KL2T70410 o 7 13
KF2306¢61 17 31 KL2T70420 o T 16
KF2306T720 17 3 2 KL2T7043°@0 o7 15
KF230910 17 10 KL2T70440 5 7 18
KF240900 53 2 KL27T70450 5 7 12




LIST

)
>
D

&

— | =
m
=

LIST

No

PAGENa

{ TEM

KL

KN

KN

KN

DO |t |t | =

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

K N

KN

KN

KN

et [ = DO | =

KN

KN

KN

KN

KN

KU

KU

MA

MT

MT

MT

>IN IR OISR RS RWW W Wi DN NN DN

olo|lwmla|lo|lolsl~=|w|c|oclow|lvg|gt|m|mk| =~~~ ]|=9=

O | O C|IOCIC|O|= OO |IOC|C|O N WO | Ml O

DO NN = | NN OO |OC|OIOCO|W|WH OO |W|I[I[SH|SHX|O|[DND| = OC1

oIl |IOoc|lOo|O|H R IFIFROCIOIO|ICIQC|ICIOIRIOIRIRIO|IC|O O

Al ORI (R R IAEEIND DD OISO OO | O

wlikrloRrlwRlw|RlUW(Rr WINPT OO (M

GRS ROCH [y

— QO[NNI ONO|IC[([WO|HM|UTOT OO N FI| OO |1 D




